
Page 1 of 4 
 

Amendment to 

COMM. 7E-17 (2016) 

April 28, 2016 

Amend Comm. 7E-17 as Follows: 

 Delete the third RESOLVED clause and replace with the following: 

 RESOLVED, that authorization is provided to re-appropriate available 2015 funding 

established as fund reservations into 2016 for the following items: 

 Division of Information and Support Services 

$220,000 for utility expense including Child Protection cell phones 

 Department of Social Services 

$26,777 for various community agencies 

$1,207,088 for increases in the Indigent Care Medicaid charges 

 Risk Retention 

$423,441 for the Risk Retention Fund 

 Environment and Planning 

$16,500 for the Fish Advisory Board fish map 

$62,622 for a fiber optic broadband Internet feasibility study 

 Highways 

$5,000,000 for various road and bridge improvements and heavy equipment 

 Library 

$231,363 for library book, materials and equipment; 

and, be it further 

 

Add the following three RESOLVED clauses after the amended third RESOLVED clause: 

 RESOLVED, that the Opioid Crisis Response Plan has been previously approved and 

funding authorized in Comm. 6E-9; and, be it further 

 RESOLVED, that in passing Comm. 6E-8, the Lead Poisoning Prevention Services, this 

honorable body has previously memorialized its commitment to fund the program pending 

receipt of a federal HUD grant related to Lead Hazard Remediation; and, be it further  

 RESOLVED, that ECC has had great success recently reducing their long-term costs 

through offering early-retirement incentives to their employees and have identified additional 

employees eligible for early-retirement.  Early retirement costs are estimated at significantly 

more than the $1,000,000 currently on offer from the County and all of the funding will be 

utilized for this stated purpose; and, be it further 

Amendment to Comm. 17E-17



Page 2 of 4 
 

Delete the fourth RESOLVED clause and replace with the following: 

 RESOLVED, that authorization is provided to transfer available 2015 funding for 

additional designations and establish re-appropriations into 2016 as follows: 

 Youth Services 

$80,000 for Operation Prime Time 

$50,000 for Youth Detention security enhancements 

 Department of Law 

$975,000 for foreclosure action 

 Department of Health 

$375,595 for the opioid crisis response plan (Comm. 6E-9) 

$750,000 for expanded lead poisoning prevention services (Comm.6E-8) 

 Environment and Planning 

$36,000 for Seneca Bluffs acquisition expense 

 County-wide Comptroller 

$331,407 

 Erie County Community College 

$1,000,000 for early retirement incentives 

and, be it further 

 

Delete the fifth RESOLVED clause and replace with the following: 

RESOLVED, that authorization is hereby provided to make the following 2015 budget 

adjustments in order to establish funding for the re-appropriations outlined in the preceding 

resolve: 

Designations 

General Fund 110 – Expense Adjustments 

12530  Youth Services 

       517749   Operation Prime Time       80,000 

   516020    Professional Services            (50,000) 

   570050    Inter-fund Transfer Capital      50,000 

Youth Services Total      80,000 

  

12730  Public Health Lab 

        530000   Opioid Crisis Response      375,595 

   530000    Lead Poisoning Prevention  750,000 

Public Health Lab Total             1,125,595 

 

16010  Law Division 

        516042   Foreclosure Action      975,000 

Law Division Total      975,000 

Amendment to Comm. 17E-17



Page 3 of 4 
 

 

16020  Risk Retention 

        555000   General Liability       576,559 

Risk Retention Total      576,559 

 

16200  Environment & Planning 

        516020   Pro Ser Cnt and Fees  36,000 

Environment & Planning Total    36,000 

 

17000  County-wide Accounts Comptroller 

        551200   Interest – RAN   331,407 

County-wide Acct Comptroller Total   

 331,407 

 

14030  Community College 

        570030   Interfund Subsidy - ECC      1,000,000 

Community College Total    1,000,000 

 

______________________________________________ _ 

Total Designations Expense     1,485,595 

 

Designations 

General Fund 110 – Revenue Adjustments 

120  Social Services 

      411490     FA – TANF FFFS           625,481.95 

   411610    FA-Serve/Recipient  664,607.48 

   466070    Refunds P/Y Expenses          1,884,873.61 

Total Designations Revenue            3,174,561.00 

 

____________________________________ __________   

Designations Net Impact            0         _    

 

and, be it further 

 

 

Add the following three (3) RESOLVED clauses after the amended fifth RESOLVED clause to 

read as follows  

 RESOLVED, that the funding allocated for Erie Community College is intended as one 

time revenue to be solely used to offer an early retirement incentive and is not to be counted as 

part of the county’s ongoing “maintenance of effort”; and, be it further 

 

Amendment to Comm. 17E-17



Page 4 of 4 
 

RESOLVED, that the Director of Budget and Management is hereby directed to account 

for the necessary changes as indicated in the amended third and fourth RESOLVED clauses; and 

be it further 

 RESOLVED, that this honorable body hereby states that none of the rejected funding 

was done out of prejudice towards those causes and it hereby shows a willingness to work on any 

of these items on a case-by-case basis; and, be it further 

 

Amend the sixth and seventh resolved clauses to read as follows: 

 RESOLVED, that the Director of Budget and Management is hereby [authorized] 

directed to make any required 2015 and 2016 budgetary adjustments to implement the budgetary 

amendments and re-appropriations authorized in this resolution; and, be it further 

 RESOLVED, that the Director of Budget and Management is [authorized] directed to 

make any further 2015 Budget adjustments that may be required based on inter-departmental 

budget balancing or adjusting entries identified by the Erie County Comptroller or the County’s 

independent auditors, said adjustments would be made in conjunction with the Office of the 

Comptroller in preparation of their final financial statements and for no other purpose; and, be it 

further 

 

All other RESOLVED clauses are to remain in the final resolution 

Amendment to Comm. 17E-17



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 1 of 15



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 2 of 15



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 3 of 15



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 4 of 15



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 5 of 15



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 6 of 15



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 7 of 15



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 8 of 15



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 9 of 15



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 10 of 15



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 11 of 15



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 12 of 15



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 13 of 15



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 14 of 15



Comm. 7E-17 
Page 15 of 15


	16Comm.7E-17Amend
	16Comm.7E-17



